member rate. Through the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023, the rate contributed by FCPS for VRS was
subject to the portion of the VRS Board-certified rates that are funded by the Virginia General Assembly
which was 112.0 percent of the actuarially determined contribution rate. From July 1, 2023, on, school
divisions are assumed to continue to contribute 112.0 percent of the actuarially determined contribution
rates. Based on those assumptions, VRS' fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

Sensitivity of FCPS’ Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount
Rate

The following presents FCPS' proportionate share of the net pension liability using the discount rate of 6.75
percent, as well as what FCPS' proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.75 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.75
percent) than the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount Rate 1% Increase
5.75% 6.75% 7.75%

FCPS' proportionate share of the
   VRS net pension liability  $  3,142,555,849  $  1,772,807,760  $  646,762,168

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the VRS net position is available in the separately issued VRS 2023 ACFR, which
may be obtained from the VRS website at www.varetire.org, or by writing to the VRS Chief Financial Officer at
P.O. Box 2500, Richmond, VA, 23218-2500.

  D.   SUMMARY OF PENSION PLANS

The following table presents a summary of pension amounts by each defined benefit plan as of the
measurement date of June 30, 2023 to the Statement of Net Position:

ERFC FCERS VRS Total
Deferred Outflows of Resources:
  Differences between expected and actual experience  $  50,366,018  $  40,945,237  $  152,285,696  $  243,596,951
  Changes of assumptions  87,598,170  22,897,955  80,367,589  190,863,714
  Net difference between projected and actual earnings
   on pension plan investments  151,744,496  95,912,832  -  247,657,328
  Changes in proportionate share applicable to FCPS  -  10,978,012  4,254,779  15,232,791
  Contributions subsequent to the measurement date  121,645,811  70,963,853  311,651,655  504,261,319
   Total Deferred Outflows of Resources  $  411,354,495  $  241,697,889  $  548,559,719  $  1,201,612,103

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
  Differences between expected and actual experience  $ (8,492,016)  $ (4,540,599)  $ (69,182,535)  $ (82,215,150)
  Changes of assumptions (8,612,146)  -  - (8,612,146)
  Net difference between projected and actual earnings
   on pension plan investments  -  - (115,268,266) (115,268,266)
  Changes in proportionate share applicable to FCPS  - (30,866,688) (69,539,639) (100,406,327)
   Total Deferred Inflows of Resources  $ (17,104,162)  $ (35,407,287)  $ (253,990,440)  $ (306,501,889)

Pension expense for the year ended June 30, 2024  $  189,857,372  $  86,978,744  $  166,547,136  $  443,383,252

Net pension liability as of June 30, 2024  $  1,127,097,993  $  563,817,620  $  1,772,807,760  $  3,463,723,373

FAIRFAX COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS · 2024 ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE FINANCIAL REPORT 76

V. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

FCPS employees participate in the FCPS OPEB Plan, the Virginia Retirement System Teacher Health Insurance
Credit (HIC) OPEB Plan and the Virginia Retirement System Group Life Insurance (GLI) OPEB Plan. Information
about these plans is provided as follows.

A.   FCPS OPEB PLAN

Plan Description

The FCPS OPEB Plan (the Plan) is a single-employer defined benefit plan administered by FCPS. The Plan
provides the opportunity to continue participation in medical/dental, vision, and life insurance benefits for